42/POJK.04/2020, stipulated on 1 July 2020 on 

Affiliated Transaction and Conflict of Interest Transactions. 

SCB means Standard Chartered Bank (Singapore) Limited, as the initial purchaser under the Purchase 

Agreement. 

Initial Notes means the senior notes with amount of USD 350,000,000 (three hundred and fifty million 

United States of America Dollar) with the fixed rate of 8.75% (eight point seven five percent) per annum 

and due in 2029, issued by the Company with unconditionally and unrevocably guaranteed by the 

Subsidiary Guarantors. 

New Notes means the senior notes in the amount of USD 105,000,000 (one hundred and five million 

United States of America Dollar) with a fixed rate of 8.75% (eight-point seven five percent) per annum 

and due in 2029, issued by the Company with unconditionally and unrevocably guaranteed by the 

Subsidiary Guarantors, all of which were purchased by SCB, as the initial purchaser, in accordance 

with the Purchase Agreement. 

2025 Notes means Senior Notes with amount of USD 675,000,000 (six hundred seventy five million 

United States of America Dollar) with the fixed rate of 8.25% (eight point two five percent) per annum 

and due in 2025, which is issued by Indika Energy Capital II Pte. Ltd. with unconditionally and 

unrevocably guaranteed by the Subsidiary Guarantors.

[...]

whereby the Company has agreed to issue and sell the New Notes to SCB, as the initial purchaser. 
Previously, in accordance with the Company’s Disclosure of Information on 13 May 2024, the Company 
has completed the issuance and offering of the Initial Notes of USD 350,000,000 (three hundred and 
fifty million United States of America Dollar) on 7 May 2024 under the Indenture. The New Notes will 
be sold pursuant to Regulation S from Securities Act and will constitute as “Additional Notes” under the 
Indenture, on the same terms and conditions (other than with respect to the issue date and issue price)

[...]

Shareholders with regards to the Transaction and as a fulfilment of obligations to the provisions of the 
applicable laws and regulations. 

PROPOSED NEW NOTES ISSUANCE  

1. TRANSACTION OBJECT 

(i) Issuance of the New Notes: 

The Company.  

(ii) The New Notes Value: 

USD 105,000,000 (one hundred and five million United States of America Dollar) 

(iii) Maturity of the Principal Debt Payment: 

The principal of the New Notes shall be paid in full on the maturity date of the New 

Notes on 7 May 2029.  

(iv) Coupon and Payment Terms of the Coupon:  

The maximum interest rate is 8.75% (eight point seven five percent) per annum.

[...]

the guaranteed parties and Subsidiary Guarantor, which for the purpose of the New 
Notes, will be added under Supplement to Intercreditor Agreement between PT CIMB 
Niaga Tbk. as the common security agent and The Bank of New York Mellon as trustee 
which will be signed on or about 3 July 2024. 

(viii) Value of the Security 

USD 1,375,113,654 (one billion three hundred seventy-five million one hundred and 

thirteen thousand six hundred fifty four) with the following details: 

Pledged 
Shares 

Owned by 
Number of 

Shares 
Ownership 

(%) 
Market Value (in 

USD) 

IIC*) Company 468,288 99.997 653,055,870 

Kideco Company 100,139 40.00 475,354,069 

TPEC Company & TIME 1,092,553 99.999 212,421,273

[...]

United States Dollars), which constitutes a series of transactions with the issuance of the Initial 

Notes, where after the issuance, the New Notes will be consolidated and form a single series 
with the Initial Notes, bringing the total amount to USD 455,000,000 (four hundred fifty-five 
million United States Dollars). Based on the Company's Consolidated Financial Statements, 
the total consolidated equity of the Company as of 31 December 2023, was USD 1,377,137,450 
(one billion three hundred seventy-seven million one hundred thirty-seven thousand four 
hundred fifty United States Dollars), making the issuance of Notes totaling USD 455,000,000 
(four hundred fifty-five million United States Dollars) equivalent to 33.04% (thirty-three point 
zero four percent) of the Company's total consolidated equity as of 31 December 31, 2023. 

3. Object of the Fairness Opinion 

In accordance with the assignment given by the Company, the scope of assessment of the

[...]

Purpose and Objectives of the Fairness Opinion 

Based on the results of the Public Accountant’s review of the Company's consolidated financial 
information based on the Company’s Consolidated Financial Statement, the Company's total 
consolidated equity was USD 1.377.137.450 (one billion three hundred seventy-seven million 
one hundred thirty-seven thousand and four hundred fifty United States Dollars), therefore the 
issuance of Notes amounting to USD 455,000,000 (four hundred and fifty million United States 
Dollars) is equivalent to 33.04% (thirty three point zero four percent) of the Company's total 
consolidated equity as of 31 December 2023.